considered for all three steps of sensitivity analysis. Figure 4.4 shows the composition

profile of ethanol in top vessel for case (1).

Figure 4.4 Sensitivity Analysis of Ethanol Composition toward Variable Liquid

Level for Case (1) (Top Vessel)

 For case (1), the liquid level in top vessel is increased +20% and -20%, while

holdup in middle vessel and reboiler remain constant in order to analyse the effect of top

product composition toward the changes of liquid level in top vessel. The liquid level in

top vessel is set to 1.56 cm and 1.04 cm for +20% and -20% respectively. Based on Table

4.2, the product composition of ethanol with liquid level (+20%) is 0.926 and the product

composition of ethanol with liquid level (-20%) is 0.958. While the product composition

of ethanol with liquid level (initial or 0%) is 0.945. If the holdup is decreased, the purity

of product is increased. This is because the volume of mixture is low, more product can

be separated. The product composition is the indirect controlled variable in this study

since the product composition is sensitive to the holdup changes.

Table 4.2 Composition of Components in Top Vessel for Case (1) (Sensitivity

Analysis)

 +20% Initial Value -20%

Ethanol 0.926000 0.945000 0.958000

1-propanol 0.073400 0.054900 0.042300

n-butanol 0.000009 0.000006 0.000004

58

Figure 4.5 Sensitivity Analysis of 1-propanol Composition toward Variable Liquid

Level for Case (2) (Middle Vessel)

 In order to analyse the effect of middle product composition toward the changes

of liquid level in middle vessel, for case (2), the liquid level in middle vessel is increased

by 20% and -20%, while liquid level in top vessel and reboiler remain constant. Based

on Figure 4.6, 0.9254, 0.929 and 0.9333 of 1-propanol is obtained for liquid level +20%,

0% and -20% respectively. The lower the liquid level the higher the product purity

(Hisyam, 2011). However, in industry, it is hard to set liquid level to the lowest value due

to equipment constraint and measurement constraint. Hence, the optimum liquid level

must be chosen. In this study, for case (1) in order to produce 0.94 ethanol the level in

liquid level in top vessel is set to 1.3 cm and level in reboiler holdup is set to 5.3 cm and

liquid level in reboiler is set to 5.3 cm. For case (2) in order to produce 0.92 1-propanol

the liquid level in top vessel is set to 5.3 cm, the liquid level in middle vessel is set 0.66

cm and liquid level in reboiler is set to 5.3 cm.

Table 4.3 Composition of Components in Middle Vessel for Case (2) (Sensitivity

Analysis)

 +20% Initial Value -20%

Ethanol 0.0598 0.0568 0.0538

1-propanol 0.9254 0.9294 0.9333

n-butanol 0.0148 0.0138 0.0128

59

The second step involves the sensitivity analysis of liquid level towards reflux

flow and bottom flow. Reflux and bottom flow is manipulated +20%, +10%, 0%, -10%

and -20% in order to analyse the effect of liquid level toward changes of reflux flow (top

vessel) and bottom flow (middle vessel).

Figure 4.6 Sensitivity Analysis of Liquid Level (Open Loop) Profile for Case (1)

(Top Vessel)

 Based on the Figure 4.6, the liquid level (+20%) is steeper compared to liquid

level (-20%). The liquid level (-10%) is less steeper compared to liquid level (+10%). All

the liquid level with variable reflux flow is increased. When the reflux flow increased the

liquid level of top vessel also increased. This is because the process is circulated in close